

No. 07-10441

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNIE CORLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP JEFFREY T. GREEN *
NORTHWESTERN HOLLY L. HENDERSON
UNIVERSITY SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SUPREME COURT 1501 K Street, N.W.
PRACTICUM Washington, DC 20005
37 East Chicago Avenue (202) 736-8000
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 19, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE VITAL NEED FOR A BRIGHT-LINE RULE	2
A. Voluntariness Alone Invites Confusion And Uncertainty	3
B. Section 3501(c)'s Six-Hour Rule Provides Clarity And Consistency	5
II. AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY CON- STRUCTION § 3501 SHOULD BE INTER- PRETED TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE § 3501(C) DELAY PROVISION	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970) ...	6
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	5
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Gereau</i> , 502 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....	3
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	3
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	7
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 975 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	2, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Corley</i> , 500 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 733 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6
STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 3501	2, 4, 8
RULE	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a).....	3
